economic value of equity and  net interest income due to
the re-pricing mismatch between assets, liabilities and
off-balance sheet positions over a range of re-pricing
buckets. Interest bearing assets and liabilities including
off-balance sheet positions are slotted into their respective
re-pricing time bands according to their earliest interest
re-pricing dates.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The objective of Net Interest Income (NII) sensitivity
analysis is to utilise projected earnings simulations to
forecast, measure and manage interest rate risk.
NII analysis measures the sensitivity of net interest income
earnings to changes in interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the
interest bearing financial assets and liabilities
outstanding at the end of each respective reporting
periods were outstanding for the whole year.

When reporting to the Management on the interest rate
risk, in order to consider the possible change in interest
rates, a 100 basis points increase or decrease in the
relevant interest rates is adopted for sensitivity analysis,
The impact of a change in interest rates on the last date of
the reporting period is shown below.

IMPACT ON PROFIT

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2024

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2023

USD MILLION USD MILLION

+ 100 basis points 101 76

- 100 basis points (101) (76)

5. �FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - CONTINUED

NDB ANNUAL REPORT 2024100

Exchange rate risk

The Bank’s exchange rate risk arises from the impact
of exchange rate movements on net open positions.
Accordingly, movements in currencies in which the
Bank transacts, relative to its functional currency (USD),
can affect the Bank’s financial results. The Bank’s main
exposure to the exchange rate risk is associated with
Renminbi (RMB) and European Monetary Unit (EUR) for
the year ended December 31, 2024, and 2023. The RMB
and EUR exposures are mainly hedged through swaps or
forwards.

The Bank aims at reducing or limiting exposure to